LEGISLATIVE BILL 742

Approved by the Governor April 24, 1978

Introduced by Barnett, 26; Mills, 44; Rasmussen, 41

AN ACT to amend sections 37-1103, 37-1105, 37-1106, and 37-1107, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, relating to park entry permits; to authorize the issuance of duplicate permits as prescribed; to charge fees; to provide duties; to provide an exception to permits being permanently affixed; to provide operative dates; to repeal the original sections; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. (1) In addition to the annual permit issued pursuant to section 37-1105, the registered owners of two or more motor vehicles may purchase duplicate permits for all motor vehicles owned by such person. All such permits shall be purchased at the same time and from the same vendor. In order to qualify for purchasing duplicate permits, the registered owner shall present to the vendor the certificate of registration of each motor vehicle registered in such person's name for which duplicate permits are sought to be purchased.

- (2) The fee for the first annual permit, issued to the registered owner of two or more vehicles purchasing duplicate permits, shall be the fee established by section 37-1105, and the fee for duplicate permits shall be one dollar for each duplicate permit issued.
- Sec. 2. That section 37-1103, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, be amended to read as follows:

37-1103. Permits shall be furnished for sale in such form and manner as prescribed in sections 37-1101 to 37-1114 and shall be required to be permanently affixed to all motor vehicles entering designated permit areas except:

- (1) Motor vehicles bearing tax-exempt state licenses;
- (2) Motor vehicles in use for law enforcement or emergency purposes;

- (3) Motor vehicles engaged in the servicing, enforcement, administration, repair, maintenance, or construction of facilities or property and motor vehicles engaged in the delivery of commodities or materials to the permit areas;
- (4) Motor vehicles being operated on a federal, state, or county highway which crosses a permit area, entering at one point and exiting at another;
- (5) Motor vehicles which are traveling directly between the permit boundary and the site within the area where permits are vended; and
- (6) Motor vehicles being operated by the holders of easements across permit areas or their agents, employees, or contractors; and =
- (7) Motor vehicles bearing dealer number plates which shall comply with section 37-1107.
- Sec. 3. That section 37-1106, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, be amended to read as follows:
- 37-1106. No-duplicate-permits-shall-be-issued for-any-reason: In the event of the sale of a vehicle to which a permit is attached, the-remaining-value-of-the permit-shall-accrue-to-the-purchaser: the seller of the vehicle may obtain a duplicate permit by presenting the previous permit or a portion thereof to a vendor and paying a fee of one dollar.
- Sec. 4. That section 37-1107, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, be amended to read as follows:
- 37-1107. Permits shall be furnished for sale in the form of a gummed sticker to be permanently affixed to the inside, lower right corner of the windshield of motor vehicles with windshields, except for motor vehicles bearing dealer number plates which shall display such permit but which are not required to have such permit permanently affixed. The method of display of permits on motor vehicles which do not have windshields shall be as prescribed by the commission.
- Sec. 5. The commission shall adopt regulations for the issuance of duplicate permits for persons who have acquired a motor vehicle entry permit prior to the effective date of this act.
- Sec. 6. The Game and Parks Commission shall provide the duplicate permits provided under sections 1 and 3 of this act within forty-five days of the effective

LB742

date of this act or earlier if possible.

Sec. 7. That section 37-1105, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, be amended to read as follows:

37-1105. The commission shall devise permits in four forms: Annual and temporary for residents and nonresidents.

- (1) The annual permit may be purchased by any person and shall be valid through December 31 of the year for which issued. The fee for the annual permit shall be seven <u>five</u> dollars and—fifty—cents for residents and twelve <u>ten</u> dollars and—fifty—cents for nonresidents per permit.
- (2) A temporary permit may be purchased by any person and shall be valid until noon of the day following the date of issue. The fee for the temporary permit shall be one dollar and fifty cents for residents and two dollars for nonresidents.
- Sec. 8. <u>Sections 7 and 10 of this act shall</u> become operative on January 1, 1979.

Sec. 9. That original sections 37-1103, 37-1106, and 37-1107, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, are repealed.

Sec. 10. That original section 37-1105, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1977, is repealed.

Sec. 11. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.